Case No.: UNDT/NY/2011/013

Order No.: 65 (NY/2011)
Date: 1 March 2011

Original: English

Before: Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Registry: New York

Registrar: Santiago Villalpando

YISMA

٧.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

**ORDER** 

Case No. UNDT/NY/2011/013 Order No. 65 (NY/2011)

## Introduction

1. On 11 February 2011 the Applicant, a staff member of the Multi-Donor Trust

Case No. UNDT/NY/2011/013

Order No. 65 (NY/2011)

basis. Although, as the Tribunal stated Dirder No. 64 (NY/2011), the urgency in the Applicant's case is self-created, it is orlethant both parties areager to have this matter determined by the Tribunal as soon passible. Furthermore, considering the already voluminous amount of ork created by the presemplication, it is in the interests of fair and expeditis disposal of the case, well as in the interests of judicial economy, to deal with the matternomptly. This request, however, is granted on an exceptional basis.

## IT IS ORDERED THAT—

- 11. The Respondent shall file his play to the application filed on 11 February 2011 on or befoxe00 p.m. (New York time), Friday, 4 March 2011
- 12. The matter will thereafter be decided on its merits on the papers before the Tribunal on an expedited basis. Any reasoneed lests for a hearing shall be filed and served on or befor 2:00 p.m. (New Yorktime), Monday, 7 March 2011.

(Signed)

Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Dated this <sup>at</sup> day of March 2011